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1 Hispania. Arekorata circa 120-100 BC. Denarius AR 18 mm, 4,03 g Bearded head of
male right; pellet-in-annulet to left / Horseman, holding couched lance in right hand, ridi
ng right; AREKORATA (in Iberian) on line below. nearly extremely fine. fine cabinate ton
e ACIP 1773; CNH 26; SNG BM Spain 982—-9; SNG Copenhagen 345; MHBNF 1132. 1

2 Calabria. Brundisium circa 217-212 BC. Bronze A& 25 mm, 9,09 g Wreathed head of
Neptune right, trident behind; « below / BRVN, Phalanthos, holding kantharos and kithar
a, riding dolphin left. very fine HGC 1, 688. 1

3 Sicily. Kronia circa 336-317 BC. Hemilitron /£ 17 mm, 3,92 g [KPONIA], wreathed he
ad of Sikelia right / Winged thunderbolt with volutes below; shields flanking. very fine H
GC 2, 659; CNS 1; SNG ANS -. 1

4 Sicily. Syracuse. Timoleon and the Third Democracy 344-317 BC. Hemidrachm A& 2
6 mm, 17,77 g ZEYXZ EN[EOYEP]IOZ, laureate head of Zeus Eleutherios to right / ZY[P
AKOZ]IQN, Upright thunderbolt; to right, eagle standing to right. very fine HGC 2, 1440.

1

5 Sicily. Syracuse. Fourth Democracy 289-287 BC. Litra £ 24 mm, 8,30 g [ZYPAKOZI
QN], diademed head of Herakles right / Lion standing right; above, club right; in exergu
e, spear right. extremely fine CNS 151 (Agathokles); HGC 2, 1465. 1

6 Sicily. Syracuse. Hiketas Il 287-278 BC. Bronze /& 23 mm, 7,47 g AIOX EAAJANIO
Y], laureate head of Zeus Hellanios right / ZYPAKOZIQN, eagle standing left on thunder
bolt; to left, A above star. good very fine HGC 2, 1449. 1

7 Sicily. Syracuse. Hiketas Il 287-278 BC. Bronze /& 22 mm, 9,05 g A[IO%Z EAAANIO
Y], laureate head of Zeus Hellanios right / ZYPAKOZIQ[N], eagle standing left on thund
erbolt; to left, A. good very fine SNG ANS 799; HGC 2, 1449. 1

8 Sicily. Syracuse circa 278-276 BC. Litra £ 23 mm, 11,59 g Head of Herakles to left,
wearing lion skin headdress / ZYPAKOZIQN, Athena Promachos advancing to right, hol
ding thunderbolt and shield. very fine HGC 2, 1451. 1
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9 Sicily. Syracuse. Hieron Il 275-215 BC. Tetras £ 22 mm, 8,86 g Diademed head of
Poseidon left / Ornamented trident head flanked by two dolphins. very fine HGC 2, 155
0. 1

10 Sicily. Tauromenion circa 275-216 BC. Bronze A& 23 mm, 8,93 g Head of Herakles t
o right, wearing taenia; behind, monogram of EK / TAY[POME]NITAN, bull butting right.
very fine CNS 19; SNG ANS 1133. 1

11 Islands off Sicily. Lipara circa 304-252 BC. Bronze A 23 mm, 8,74 g Laureate head
of Apollo to left / AINMAPAIQN around trident head. good very fine HGC 2, 1781; SNG C
openhagen 1097. 1

12 Macedon. Akanthos circa 424-380 BC. Tetrobol AR 14 mm, 2,29 g Forepart of bull |
eft, head reverted, A above / Quadripartite incuse square with granulated recesses. nea
rly extremely fine HGC 3, 392; Sear 1369. 1

13 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Philip Il of Macedon 359-336 BC. Tetradrachm AR
23 mm, 14,26 g Laureate head of Zeus right / ®IAIMNOY, Youth, holding palm frond, on
horseback right. aphlaston below, pellet in I below raised foreleg. mint state Le Rider p
l. 46, 18. 1

14 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Alexander Ill "the Great" 336-323 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 27 mm, 17,06 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus Aétopho
ros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre; AAEZANAPOY to right, A over racing torch t
o left. HI monogram under throne. extremely fine Price 445; Miller 36; SNG Copenhag
en 700. 1

15 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Alexander Ill "the Great" 336-323 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 25 mm, 17,11 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / BAZIAEQZ AAE=ZANAPO
Y, Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Grain ear in left field,
I below throne. very fine Price 122a. 1

16 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander Il "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under Se
leukos Stater AV 18 mm, 8,52 g Head of Athena right, wearing triple-crested Corinthian
helmet decorated with serpent, pendant earring and pearl necklace / [BAZIAEQX] AAE=
ANAPOQY, Nike standing left, wings spread, holding laurel-wreath in her right hand and s
tylis in her left, Ml in left field, monogram within wreath in right field. good very fine Price
3748. 1

All prices are starting prices (EUR). PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



Savoca Coins ¢ Black | 151st Special Christmas Auction « 18 December 2022

17 Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Alexander Ill "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under Asa
ndros, ca. 323-319 BC Stater AR 19 mm, 8,57 g Head of Athena to right, wearing creste
d helmet decorated with a coiled serpent / Nike standing to left, holding wreath and styli
s; AAEZANAPOY to left, labrys below wing, grain ear to right. good very fine Price 209
5; Miller 584. 1

18 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Philip Il Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. in the name and t
ypes of Alexander lll. Struck under Antipater, circa 320-319 BC Tetradrachm AR 25 m
m, 17,08 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress / BAZIAEQY AAE=A
NAPQY, Zeus seated left on low throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle
standing right with closed wings in his right; to left, monogram. nearly extremely fine, att
ractive style Price 120. 1

19 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Antigonos | Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name
and types of Alexander Il Stater AV 19 mm, 8,55 g Head of Athena right, wearing crest
ed Corinthian helmet decorated with serpent / Nike standing to left, holding wreath and
stylis; AAEZANAPQY to left, M within wreath to left, cornucopia below wing. good very fi
ne, small scrapes and scratches Price 1562; Miller 375. 1

20 Kings of Macedon. Tarsos. Demetrios | Poliorketes 306-283 BC. Stater AV 18 mm,
8,65 g Helmeted head of Athena right, serpent on helmet / BAZIAEQ[Z] AHMHTPIO[Y],
Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis; monogram below left wing, X right. good ve
ry fine, some scuffs and with minor traces of mounting, Newell 37 note, pl. xviii, 15 (sam
e dies). Newell lists 5 specimens of this variety that he calls "a curious little category of
staters....they must be barbarous imitations of no. 37." 1

21 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Antigonos Il Gonatas 277-239 BC. Tetradrachm AR
31 mm, 16,69 g Horned head of Pan left, lagobolon behind, in the centre of a Macedoni
an shield / BAZIAEQX ANTIFTONOY, Athena Alkidemos advancing left, shield decorated
with aegis on left arm, preparing to cast thunderbolt held aloft in right hand; crested Mac
edonian helmet to inner left, TI| monogram to inner right. extremely fine SNG Copenhag
en 1199; Dewing 1203; Mathisen ANSMN 21, p. 111; SNG Alpha Bank 986; SNG Ashm
olean 3258. 1

22 Thrace. Maroneia circa 189-45 BC. Tetradrachm AR 34 mm, 16,60 g Head of youth
ful Dionysos to right, wearing taenia and ivy wreath, and with his hair partially knotted at
the back and partially falling down the back of his neck / AIONYZOY ZQTHPOX MAPQ
NITQN, nude Dionysos standing to left with cloak over his left arm, holding bunch of gra
pes in his right hand and narthex stalks in his left, to left and right, monograms. nearly e
xtremely fine Schonert-Geiss, Maroneia 1179 ff.; HGC 3, 1556. 1

23 Thraco-Macedonian Region. Berge (previously identified as either Lete or Siris) circ
a 525-480 BC. Stater AR 18 mm, 8,87 g Ithyphallic satyr standing to right, grasping right
wrist of nymph fleeing to right with right hand and touching her chin with left; pellets abo
ve, to left, and to right and between / Quadripartite incuse square divided diagonal. very
fine, old scrapes on both sides HGC 3, 531 ("Lete"); HPM pl. VIII, 4; Smith Group 5 (Let
e); SNG ANS 950. Ex Nomos Auction 22, Lot 84. 1
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24 Kings of Thrace. Amphipolis. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. struck circa 28
8/7-282/1 BC Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 17,18 g Diademed head of Alexander the Great t
o right with horn of Ammon over his ear / BAZIAEQX AYZIMAXOY, Athena seated left, h
olding Nike, crowning the king's name, in her right hand and leaning with her left arm on
shield decorated with lion's head; behind, transverse spear; in inner left field, to outer rig
ht and in exergue, monograms. extremely fine Thompson 208; Miller -. 1

25 Kings of Thrace. Byzantion. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm A
R 30 mm, 16,75 g Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with Ammon-horn / BA
ZINEQZ AYZIMAXOQY, Athena seated left, holding Nike and resting hand on hip; in back
ground, spear; behind, shield; in inner left field, monogram; in exergue, trident to left. ne
arly extremely fine Mdller 141; Marinescu Issue 10; Meydancikkale -. 1

26 Attica. Athens circa 165-142 BC. Polycharm-, Nikog-, and Themistokles, magistrate
s Tetradrachm AR 30 mm, 17,07 g Head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing triple-cre
sted Attic helmet adorned with Pegasos / AGE / MOAY-XAPM / NIKOI' / @EMIZ/TOKA
H, owl standing facing on amphora; to left, winged kerykeion; on amphora, I; below amp
hora, Al. good very fine Thompson 379d; HGC 4, 1602. 1

27 Attica. Athens circa 165-142 BC. Miki(on) and Theophra(stos), magistrates Tetradra
chm AR. New Style Coinage 30 mm, 16,75 g Head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearin
g triple-crested Attic helmet adorned with Pegasos / AOE / MI/ Kl - / ©EO/ ®PA, owl sta
nding facing on amphora; to right, Nike driving chariot to right; on amphora; on amphor
a, |; below amphora, ME. very fine Thompson 318e; HGC 4, 1602. 1

28 Attica. Athens circa 165-142 BC. Dioge-, Pose-, Hermokra-, magistrates Tetradrach
m AR. New Style Coinage 30 mm, 16,77 g Head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing t
riple-crested Attic helmet adorned with Pegasos / AOE / AIOTE / MOZE / EPMO/ KPA, o
wl standing facing on amphora; to left, Dionysos standing facing on left, holding thyrsos;
on amphora, ©; below amphora, Al. very fine HGC 4, 1602. 1

29 Attica. Athens circa 165-142 BC. Dioge-, Pose-, Hestios-, magistrates Tetradrachm
AR. New Style Coinage 30 mm, 16,81 g Head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing trip
le-crested Attic helmet adorned with Pegasos / AOE / AIOTE / MOZE / EXTI/ OZ, owl st
anding facing on amphora; to left, Dionysos standing facing on left, holding thyrsos; on
amphora, A; below amphora, 2®. very fine HGC 4, 1602. 1

30 Phliasia. Phlious circa 280-270 BC. Hemidrachm AR 15 mm, 2,81 g Bull butting lef
t, head facing / Large ® within wreath. good very fine BCD 142.1; HGC 5, 147. Aquired
from Baldwins (with dealers ticket). 1
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31 Crete. Kydonia circa 320-270 BC. Diobol AR 13 mm, 1,19 g Head of maenad left /
Linear square in which lines forming "skew" pattern. very fine SNG Aulock 2547. 1

32 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion circa 325-310 BC. Bronze £ 28 mm, 13,12gH
ead of a satyr to left, wearing wreath of ivy and fruit / IM-A-N, head of a bull to left, turned
slightly to front. good very fine HGC 7, 107. 1

33 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze A& 20 mm, 8,4
1 g Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath / AMIZOY, thyrsos leaning against cista
mystica and draped with panther skin; monogram to left. extremely fine HGC 7, 243. 1

34 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 600-550 BC. Hemihekte - 1/12 Stater EL 9 mm, 1,33 g Head o
f tunny left, holding in its mouth a small tunny upward / Quadripartite incuse square. extr
emely fine Hurter & Liewald Il 24.1; Von Fritze | —; Greenwell —; SNG France —. 1

35 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 550-450 BC. Sixth Stater or Hekte EL 11 mm, 2,67 g Lion at b
ay left on tunny left / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Von Fritze | 83; Boston MFA
1443; SNG BN 212. 1

36 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 500-450 BC. Sixth Stater or Hekte EL 11 mm, 2,74 g Dog stan
ding to left, fore-paw raised; tunny fish to left below / Quadripartite incuse square. good
very fine Von Fritze 93; SNG France 231. 1

37 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 300-200 BC. Bronze A& 28 mm, 15,32 g Prow to right / K-Y Z-
I, boukranion; all within oak wreath. very fine SNG Paris 438; Von Fritze Ill, 11. Overstru
ck on an earlier issue from Kyzikos (SNG Paris 436). 1

38 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 300-200 BC. Bronze A& 27 mm, 15,92 g Head of Kore Soteira
to right, wearing oak wreath, her hair in sphendone / K-Y Z-1, tripod; below, tunny right; t
o lower left, monogram; to lower right, aphlaston. very fine SNG Paris 443-5 var. (differi
ng monograms and symbols); Von Fritze I, 21. 1
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39 Mysia. Lampsakos circa 500-450 BC. Stater EL 21 mm, 15,25 g Forepart of Pegas
os to left, surrounded by a grapevine / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine, small scra
tches on obverse BMFA 1582; SNG Paris 1111. 1

40 Aiolis. Myrina circa 155-145 BC. Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 16,69 g Laureate head of
Apollo right / MYPINAIQN, Apollo of Grynium standing right, holding filleted branch and
phiale, omphalos and amphora on ground before his feet, PA monogram in left field, lau
rel wreath border. extremely fine Sacks, ANSMN 30, Issue 20, pl. 6, 20.19e. 1

41 lonia. Ephesos. Phanes circa 625-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5 mm, 0,27 g Head of st
ag right / Abstract geometric pattern within incuse square. good very fine Weidauer —; S
NG von Aulock 7788; ATEC 237. 1

42 lonia. Erythrai circa 480-450 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm, 0,31 g Floral ornament / Flor
al ornament with eight petals around central pellet; all within incuse square. very fine Kl
ein 387. 1

43 lonia. Herakleia ad Latmon circa 140-135 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30 mm, 16,24 g He
ad of Athena to right, wearing triple-crested Attic helmet with raised ear flaps, a bowl or
namented with tendrils and Pegasos, and a visor decorated with six horse protomes, a
pendant earring and a pearl necklace / HPAKAEQTQN, club to right; below, Nike walkin
g left, holding wreath in right hand, between two monograms; all within an oak wreath ti
ed on the left. extremely fine SNG Copenhagen 781; SNG Lockett 2823; SNG von Aulo
ck 1978. 1

44 lonia. Lebedos circa 160-140 BC. Apollodotos, magistrate Tetradrachm AR 31 mm,
16,06 g Head of Athena right wearing triple-crested helmet ornamented with laurel bran
ch on visor / AEBEAIQN / ANOANA-OAOTOZ, owl standing facing on club between doub
le cornucopia; all within laurel wreath. nearly mint state Amandry, Group 1V, 17-18 (D2/u
nlisted reverse die). Kinns 30. 1

45 lonia. Miletos circa 525-475 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,08 g Forepart of lion to right,
his head turned back to left / Star-shaped floral ornament within incuse square. very fine
Klein 424; SNG Keckman 273; SNG von Aulock 2080. 1

PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Black | 151st Special Christmas Auction « 18 December 2022

46 lonia. Miletos circa 525-475 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,17 g Forepart of lion to right,
his head turned back to left / Star-shaped floral ornament within incuse square. very fine
Klein 424; SNG Keckman 273; SNG von Aulock 2080. 1

47 lonia. Phokaia circa 625-522 BC. Sixth Stater or Hekte EL 10 mm, 2,55 g Head of a
bull to left; behind neck, seal swimming upwards / Quadripartite incuse square. good ve
ry fine Bodenstedt 10. 1

48 Caria. Kindya circa 510-480 BC. Tetrobol AR 11 mm, 1,64 g Head of ketos to right /
Geometric pattern within incuse square. very fine SNG Kayhan 813-4. 1

49 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos 620-539 BC. Trite - Third Stater
EL 13 mm, 4,70 g Head of roaring lion right, sun with multiple rays on forehead / Two in
cuse square punches. good very fine Weidauer Group XVI, 86-9; SNG Ashmolean 749-
751. Various countermarks and banker punches around the edge of the coin. 1

50 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Double Siglos AR 20 mm, 10,61 g Co
nfronted foreparts of lion left and bull right / Two square punches. very fine SNG Kayha
n 1018; SNG Ashmolean 760; SNG von Aulock 2874. 1

51 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Siglos AR 16 mm, 5,33 g Confronted
foreparts of lion right and bull left / Two square punches. nearly extremely fine ATEC 19
14-1925; Berk 23; SNG Kayhan 1024; SNG Copenhagen 456. 1

52 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Siglos AR 15 mm, 5,00 g Confronted
foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / Incuse square. very fine
ATEC 1914-1925; Berk 23; SNG Kayhan 1024; SNG Copenhagen 456. 1

53 Phrygia. Kibyra circa 166-84 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm, 2,58 g Helmeted male head ri
ght / 10/ KIBYPATQN, warrior, holding spear, on horse rearing right. extremely fine BMC
15; SNG Copenhagen 263 var. (without 10); SNG von Aulock 3702 var. (without 10); cf.
HGC 7, 706. 1
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54 Phrygia. Kibyra circa 166-84 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm, 2,88 g Helmeted male head ri
ght / KIBYPATQN, warrior, holding spear, on horse rearing right, monogram to upper lef
t; anchor below. extremely fine cf. HGC 7, 706. 1

55 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uncertain Dynast 525-480 BC. Stater AR 18 mm,
9,27 g Forepart of boar right / Incuse square divided by large X, indentations on two sid
es. very fine Weber 7209. 1

56 Seleukid Kingdom. Kyme. Antiochos Il Theos 261-246 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30 m
m, 17,03 g Diademed head of Antiochos | right / BAZIAEQX / ANTIOXQY, Herakles sea
ted left on rocks, resting hand upon club. Controls: one-handled cup to outer left; E and
monogram in exergue, monogram below royal title. very fine, dark toning; small scratch
es HGC 9, 241c; SC 505.2a. 1

57 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos VI Dionysos 144-142 BC. Str
uck under Tryphon, SE 169 = 144/3 BC Tetradrachm AR 33 mm, 16,62 g Radiate and di
ademed head of Antiochos VI to right / BAZIAEQX / ANTIOXOY - EMI®ANOYZ / AIONY
>QY, the Dioscuri galloping left, holding lances; to right, TPY above monogram above ¥
TA; below horses, ©=P (date); all within wreath of lily, ivy and grain leaves and ears. ext
remely fine SC 2000.2c. 1

58 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Philip | Philadelphos 95-75 BC. Tetradr
achm AR 26 mm, 15,47 g Diademed head right / BAZIAE[QX] ®IAINTOY EMNIGANOY
[Z] PINAAEAD[OY], Zeus Nikephoros seated left, monogram below throne; all within wr
eath. good very fine SC 2463. 1

59 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Philip | Philadelphos 95-75 BC. Tetradr
achm AR 28 mm, 15,73 g Diademed head right / BAZINEQ[Z] ®IAINTNOY EMIPANOYZ
DINAAEADQY, Zeus Nikephoros seated left; to outer left; N to inner left, monogram bel
ow throne; all within wreath. good very fine SC 2463.2i; HGC 9, 1319. 1

60 Persia. Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios |l to Artaxerxes Il 420-375 B
C. Daric AV 16 mm, 8,36 g Persian Great King or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, in k
neeling-running stance to right on exergual line, holding apple-tipped spear and strung
bow; quiver over shoulder / Rectangular incuse punch. good very fine, scratches on obv
erse Carradice Type llIb, Group C (pl. X1V, 42); Meadows, Administration 323; BMC Ara
bia pl. XXIV, 12. 1
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61 Persia. Istakhr (Persepolis). Uncertain king 100-1 BC. Obol AR 8 mm, 0,28 g Drape
d and bearded male bust to left, wearing mural crown / Two stylized diadems. good very
fine Sunrise 650; Alram 622. 1

62 Kushan Empire. Baktrian mint (probably Balkh). Vasudeva | AD 190-230. Dinar AV
20 mm, 7,85 g Vasudeva, nimbate, helmeted, and diademed, standing left, holding tride
nt, sacrificing over altar to left; filleted trident to left / Oesho standing facing, holding a g
arland or diadem and trident; behind, the bull Nandi standing left; tamgha to upper left.
extremely fine Gobl, Kushan 509; ANS 1087. Ex Gert Cleff collection, Wuppertal. 1

63 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Class 2 issue Bronze & 27 m
m, 14,18 g [AVG]VSTVS, bare head right / C A inscription in rostral wreath. good very fi
ne RPC | 2234. 1

64 Mysia. Hadrianeia. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 117-138. Bronze /& 22 mm, 4,72
g IEPA CYNKAHTOC, draped bust of Senate right / AAPIANEQN, river god Rhyndacus
reclining left, holding reed in right hand and cornucopia in left, left arm resting on urn. go
od very fine cf. RPC Il 1623. 1

65 Mysia. Lampsakos 45 BC. Q. Lucretius and L. Pontius, duoviri Bronze A& 18 mm, 4,
51 g [C G I L], head of Janus / [Q] LVCRET L [P]JONT I[IVIR C]OL DED P[R], prow to rig
ht. very fine RPC | 2273. 1

66 Phrygia. lulia. Faustina Il AD 147-175. Bronze A& 26 mm, 9,12 g PAYCTEINA CEB
ACTH, draped bust right / IOYAIEQN, Mén standing with foot on bucranium, r., wearing
Phrygian cap, holding long sceptre and statue; behind his shoulders, crescent. very fine
RPC V.2, 1827 (temporary). 1

67 Lykaonia. Iconium (as Claudiconium). Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 69-79. Bronz
e /£ 15 mm, 2,90 g Winged head of Medusa facing within dotted wreath / KAAYAEIKON
IEWN within wreath. very fine RPC Il 1608C. 1

68 Anonymous circa 280 BC. Rome Aes Grave Sextans A& 37 mm, 48,41 g Scallop sh
ell; « » (mark of value) below / Caduceus; ¢ « (mark of value) across field. very fine Crawf
ord 14/5; ICC 30; HN ltaly 272. 1
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69 Anonymous circa 225-214 BC. Rome Didrachm - Quadrigatus AR 23 mm, 6,82 g L
aureate head of Janus; curved truncation / Jupiter, hurling thunderbolt with right hand a
nd holding scepter in left, in quadriga right driven by Victory; in exergue, ROMA incuse
on solid tablet. nearly mint state, lovely old cabinet toning Crawford 28/3; Sydenham 64
a; RSC 23; RBW -. 1

70 C. Coelius Caldus 104 BC. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 4,02 g C<COEL+CALDVS /
COS, bare head of the consul C. Coelius Caldus to right; to left, tablet inscribed L+D (lib
ero damno) / CALDVS:-llI+VIR Radiate head of Sol to right; to left, oblong Gallic shield o
rnamented with thunderbolt, to right, round Spanish shield. extremely fine, beautiful old
cabinet toning Babelon (Coelia) 4. Crawford 437/1a. RBW 1549. Sydenham 891. 1

71 L. Cornelius Sulla Felix 84-83 BC. Mint moving with Sulla Denarius AR 20 mm, 3,8
4 g Diademed bust of Venus to right, cupid standing to left before, holding palm; LeSVLL
A below / Capis and lituus between two trophies; IMPER above, ITERVM below. extrem
ely fine Crawford 359/2; BMCRR East 3; RSC Cornelia 29. 1

72 C. Postumius 73 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,91 g Draped bust of Diana righ
t, quiver and bow over shoulder / Hound running right; spear below; C « POSTVMI/(TA) i
n two lines below exergual line. extremely fine, lovely old cabinet toning Crawford 394/1
a; Sydenham 785; Postumia 9; BMCRR Rome 3238-41; RBW 1434. 1

73 M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus 67 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 4,11 g Bust of 'Va
cuna' to right, wearing a wreathed and crested helmet, bow and quiver on shoulder; cor
nucopiae below chin, CESTIANVS behind, S<C before / Eagle standing to right on thun
derbolt, head to left; Me PLAETORIVS [M<F<AED+CVR] around. extremely fine, nice old
cabinet toning Crawford 409/1; BMCRR Rome 3596; RSC Plaetoria. 1

74 P. Plautius Hypsaeus 60 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,91 g P*VPSAE / S-C, dr
aped bust of Leuconoé to right; behind, small dolphin swimming right / CeVPSAE+CO[S]
/ CEPIT / PRIV, Jupiter in quadriga to left, holding reins in his left hand and hurling thun
derbolt with his right. extremely fine, beautiful cabinet tone Babelon (Plautia) 12. Crawfo
rd 420/2a. RBW 1515. Sydenham 911. 1

75 P. Fonteius P. f. Capito 55 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,99 g [P*FONTI]EIVS-C
APITO-IlI*VIR*CONCOR[DIA], veiled and diademed head of Concordia to right / TsDIDI*
- IMP- - VIL-PVB, facade of the Villa Publica on Campus Martius. nearly extremely fine,
attractive old cabinet tone Babelon (Fonteia) 18 and (Didia) 1. Crawford 429/2a. RBW 1
537. Sydenham 901. 1

76 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint travelling with Caesar in North Africa. Denariu
s AR 18 mm, 3,86 g Elephant advancing to right, trampling on serpent; CAESAR in exer
gue / Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis (surmounted by wolf's
head), and apex. good very fine Crawford 443/1; CRI 9; BMCRR Gaul 27-30; RSC 49;
FFC 50 1
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77 L. Plautius Plancus 47 BC. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,77 g L-PLAVTIVS, facing
head of Medusa with coiled serpent on either side / PLANCVS, Victory (or winged Auror
a) flying right, head to left, holding reins and conducting four rearing horses of the sun.
good very fine Babelon (Plautia) 15. Crawford 453/1a. RBW 1583. Sydenham 959. 1

78 Pompeius Magnus & M. Poblicius 46-45 BC. Spain Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,92 g Hel
meted head of Roma right; M POBLICI LEG PRO PR around / Hispania standing right,
with shield slung on back, holding two spears in left hand and presenting long palm bra
nch to soldier standing left on prow of ship; CN MAGNVS IMP around. nearly mint state
Pompeia 9 and Poblicia 10; Sydenham 1035a; Sear 48a; RSC 1a; Crawford 469/1e. 1

79 C. Cassius Longinus 42 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,96 g Q*CASSIVS - VES
T Veiled and diademed head of Vesta to right / Curule chair within circular temple of Ves
ta with conical roof surmounted by statue; in field to left, urn; in field to right, tablet inscri
bed AC (absolvo condemno). extremely fine, attractive cabinet tone Babelon (Cassia) 9.
Crawford 428/1. RBW 1533. Sydenham 917. 1

80 L. Mussidius Longus 42 BC. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 4,02 g Radiate and drape
d bust of Sol facing, turned slightly to right / L - MVSSIDI[VS - LONGVS] The shrine of V
enus Cloacina inscribed C[LOACIN]: depicted is a low platform of galley-like form, with
steps and a tripod to left, two statues of Venus at the center and a low column to right. n
early extremely fine Babelon (Mussidia) 7. Crawford 494/43a. CRI 189. Sydenham 109
4, 1

81 The Triumvirs. Octavian 30-29 BC. Struck autumn 30 - summer 29 BC. Mint in Italy
(probably Roem) Denarius AR 20 mm, 3,55 g Laureate head of Apollo of Actium right, w
ith features resembling Octavian / Octavian, as city founder, veiled and wearing priestly
robes, holding whip in outstretched left hand and plow-handle in right, plowing right with
yoke of oxen; IMP « [CAE]SAR in exergue. very fine CRI 424; RIC | 272; RSC 117; BMC
RE 638-40 = BMCRR Rome 4363-5; BN 92-6. 1

82 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,86 g CAESAR A
VGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE, laureate head of Augustus to right / AVGVSTI F C
OS DESIG PRINC IVVENT / C L CAESARES, Caius and Lucius standing facing, each t
ogate and resting hand on shield; behind each shield a spear; between them, simpulum
and lituus. nearly extremely fine BMC 519. Cohen 43. RIC 207. lovely portrait 1

83 Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Antioch Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,34 g T CAES IMP VES
P PON TR POT, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Titus to right, seen from behind
/ Titus standing in slow quadriga to right, holding olive branch in his right hand and scep
ter in his left. good very fine BMC 521. CBN 324. Cohen 395. RIC 1563. RPC Il 1935. 1
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84 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,22 g ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS P P, laureate head right/ TR POT COS Il / LIB Illl, Liberalitas standing left with a
bacus and cornucopia. extremely fine RIC 155. 1

85 Faustina Il AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,96 g FAVSTINAE AVG PII A
VG FIL, draped bust to right / VENVS, Venus standing facing, head to left, holding apple
and dolphin-entwined rudder. nearly extremely fine RIC Il 517a (Pius); BMCRE 1067 (P
ius); RSC 266a. 1

86 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,72 g IMP M AVREL AN
TONINVS AVG, laureate head right / PROV DEOR TR P XVI COS Ill, Providentia stand
ing left, holding globus and cornucopia. extremely fine RIC 51. 1

87 Julia Domna. Augusta AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,73 g IVLIA DOM
NA AVG, draped bust right / VENERI VICTR, Venus, seen from behind standing right, le
aning on column, half nude with drapery hanging low beneath her posterior, holding pal
m branch and apple. extremely fine RIC 536 (Severus). 1

88 Pescennius Niger AD 193-194. Antioch Denarius AR 19 mm, 2,95 g [I]MP CAES C
PESC NIGIER IVS AVG COS I, laureate head right / FORTVNAE REDVCI, Fortuna st
anding left, holding palm frond and cornucopia. extremely fine RIC 29; RSC 26a. 1

89 Pescennius Niger AD 193-194. Antioch Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,90 g IMP CAES C P
ESCE NIGER ISTI AVG, laureate head right / MONETA[E AVG], Moneta wearing polos,
standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. good very fine Cf. RIC 62-5. 1

90 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,83 g SEVERVS AV
G PART MAX, laureate head right / RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Emperor in military dress, sta
nding left, holding in his outstretched right hand a patera over a tripod altar and a revers
ed spear in his left. extremely fine BMC 203; Cohen 599; RIC 167. 1

91 Caracalla AD 198-217. Struck AD 207. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 2,55 g ANTONI
NVS PIVS AVG, laureate head right / PONTIF TR P X COS I, Caracalla standing front,
head to right, holding spear in his right hand and parazonium in his left, at feet to left, ca
ptive (Britannia?) seated to left, at feet to right, two river-gods reclining, each holding a r
eed. good very fine BMC 555; Cohen 441; RIC 96. 1
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92 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,44 g ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, laureate head right / P M TR P XVIII COS llll P P, Apollo, naked, standing facin
g, holding branch and resting hand on lyre set on altar. extremely fine RIC 254. 1

93 Macrinus AD 217-218. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,69 g IMP C M OPEL SEV MA
CRINVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / AEQVITAS AVG, Aequitas st
anding left, holding in right hand scales and cornucopia in left. extremely fine RIC 53. 1

94 Elagabal AD 218-222. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,28 g IMP ANTONINVS AVG, d
raped, cuirassed and laureate head right / VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing left, holdi
ng wreath in her right hand and palm frond over her left shoulder. nearly extremely fine
RIC 162. 1

95 Julia Mamaea. Augusta AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 3,32 g IVLIA MA
MAEA AVG, diademed and draped bust to right / FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas standi
ng facing with legs crossed, head to left, holding caduceus in right hand and resting left
arm on short column. nearly extremely fine RIC IV 335 (Alexander); BMCRE 483 (Alexa
nder); RSC 17. 1

96 Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm, 4,87 g M OTACIL SE
VERA AVG, diademed and draped bust right, set on crescent / CONCORDIA AVGG, C
oncordia seated to left, holding patera and double cornucopia. extremely fine RIC IV 12
5c (Philip 1); RSC 4. 1

97 Aemilian AD 253. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm, 3,05 g IMP AEMILIANVS PIVS F
EL AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right/ P M TR P | P P, Aemilian standing le
ft, sacrificing over altar from patera and holding sceptre; standard behind to the left. goo
d very fine RIC IV 7; RSC 32. 1

98 Constantine Il, as Caesar AD 317-337. Sirmium Follis £ 21 mm, 3,70 g CONSTAN
TINVS IVN NOB CAES, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ALAMANNIA DEVI
CTA / -SIRMe, Victory advancing right, holding trophy in her right hand and palm frond i
n her left, spurning captive seated to right. good very fine RIC 50. 1

99 Tiberius Il Constantine AD 578-582. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm, 4,45gd M
TIb CONSTANT PP AVI, crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger an
d shield with horseman motif / VICTORIA AVGG, cross potent on four steps; officina ©,
CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 4; MIBE 4; Sear 422. 1
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100 Constans Il AD 641-668. Constantinople Semissis AV 19 mm, 2,18 g d N CONST
AN-TINYS P P AV, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Constans right / VICTORIA
AVgYS, cross potent on globe. nearly extremely fine Sear 983; DOC 44: MIB 50. 1

101 Justinian Il, 2nd reign AD 705-711. Constantinople Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,19 g [dN
Ih]S ChS REX REGNANTIYM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator, wearing pallium and co
lobium, holding Book of Gospels, and raising hand in benediction / [DN IUSTINIANUS E
T TIbERIUS P P A1], crowned half-length figures of Justinian, on left, and smaller figure
of Tiberius, on right, both wearing divitision and chlamys, jointly holding with their right h
ands a cross potent on three steps. good very fine Sear 1414; DOC 2a; MIB 2a. 1

102 Philippicus (Bardanes) AD 711-713. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,42 g D
N FILEPICHYS MYLTYS AN, bust facing, with close beard, wearing loros and crown with
cross, holding globus cruciger in right hand and eagle-tipped sceptre with cross above i
n left / VICTORIA AVSH E, cross potent on four steps; CONOB in exergue. nearly extre
mely fine DOC 1i; MIB 1; Sear 1447. 1

103 Constantine VIl Porphyrogenitus with Romanus Il AD 913-959. Constantinople His
tamenon Nomisma AV 20 mm, 4,37 g + IhS XPS REX REGNANTIVM, facing bust of C
hrist Pantokrator; three pellets at edge of each arm of nimbus cross / CONSTANT CE R
OMAN' AVGG b R, crowned facing busts of Constantine VII on left, wearing loros, and
Romanus Il on right, wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross between them. extreme
ly fine DOC 15; Sear 1751. 1

104 Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople Tetarteron Nomisma AV 19
mm, 3,97 g MHP - @V, facing bust of the Virgin Mary, orans / KwN BACIA O ABK, facin
g bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger. good very fine Sear 1849. 1

105 Michael VIII Palaeologus AD 1261-1282. Constantinople Trachy A& 28 mm, 2,66 g
Bust of Christ Pantokrator facing; K - retrograde K across field / Archangel Michael pres
enting kneeling emperor to Christ seated left. very fine Sear 2259. 1

106 Austria. Hall. Maximilian 11l AD 1595-1618. Taler AR 42 mm, 28,50 g MAXIMILIAN
VS :D G:ARC: AVS: DVX:BVR: STIR: CARN *, draped bust between 1616, (CO) b
elow / ET CARN MAG PRVSS ADMI COMES HAB ET TIROL, crowned coat of arms. v
ery fine Davenport 3322. 1

107 Austria. Hall. Leopold V AD 1619-1625. Taler AR 43 mm, 28,53 g LEOPOLDVS D
: G : ARCHID : AVSTRIAE DVX BVRG : S: CAES : M : ETRELIQ :, draped bust betwee
n 1621/ ARCHI DVC : GVBERNATOR PLENARIVS COM : TIRO:, crowned coat of arm
s. very fine Davenport 3330. 1
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108 Austria. Hall. Leopold | AD 1657-1705. Taler AR 43 mm, 28,65 g LEOPOLDVS : D
: G : ARCHI : DVX : AVSTRI:, crowned half-length armored figure right, holding sceptre
and sword / : DVX : BVRGVNDI COMES : TIROLIS :, crowned Arms of the Habsburg d
ominions in Collar of the Golden Fleece. very fine Davenport 3338. 1

109 lItaly. Pisa. Cosimo Il de' Medici AD 1609-1621. Taler AR 44 mm, 28,14 g « COSM
VS« Il - MAGN « DVX « ETR ¢ llll « 1618, crowned half-length armored figure right, holdi
ng sceptre and sword / PISA « INVETVSTAE « MAIESTATIS « M F MOR, crowned coat
of arms. very fine, die crack on reverse Davenport 4195. 1
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